GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
AGRICULTURE
LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:5489
ANSWERED ON:06.09.2011

DEVELOPMENT OF DAIRY SECTOR
Dhanaplan Shri K. P.;Reddy Shri K. Jayasurya Prakash;Singh Shri Rakesh

Will the Minister of AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has formulated any scheme to improve the condition of the Dairy Sector including co-operative milk federations;

(b) if so, the details thereof;
(c) the funds earmarked, released and utilized under such schemes during the 11th Five Year Plan, year-wise and State-wise; and

(d) the achievement made under these schemes dui ing the said period?

Answer

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR AGRICULTURE AND FOOD PROCESSING INDUSTRIES (DR. CHARAN DAS MAHANT)

(a) Government of India is implementing following Dairy Development Schemes under which assistance is provided to improve the condition of Dairy sector including co-operative Milk Federations:

1. Intensive Dairy Development Programme (IDDP)

2. Strengthening Infrastructure for Quality and Clean Milk Production (SIQ&CMP)

3. Assistance to Cooperatives (A to C)

4. Dairy Entrepreneurship Development Scheme (DEDS).

(b) The details of the schemes are at Annexure |.

(c) & (d) There is no provision for state-wise earmarking of funds under the Dairy Development Schemes; the funds earmarked yearwise and schemewise during 11th Five Year Plan are given at Annexure Il (A). Statement indicating Statewise, yearwise funds released and utilized during the Eleventh Five Year Plan under the Dairy Development schemes upto 31.07.2011 are given as under:

Sr No Name of the scheme Annexure

1 intensive Dairy Development Programme (IDDP) Annexure II (B)

2 Strengthening Infrastructure for Quality and Clean Annexure II (C)
Milk Production (SIQ&CMP)

3 Assistance to Cooperatives (A to C) Annexure II (D)

4 Dairy Venture Capital Fund/Dairy Entrepreneurship Annexure II (E)
Development Scheme
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